UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EMPIRICAL MODELING OF TOTAL
SUSPENDED SOLIDS AND
TEMPERATURE USING LANDSAT
TM8 IMAGERY OF SELAT PULAU
TUBA, LANGKAWI, KEDAH

SITI INTAN FATIMAH BINTI HABIB

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Honours) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Intan Fatimah Binti Habib

Student 1.D. No. : 2016535251

Programme : Degree in Biology (Hons.) — AS201
Faculty : Applied Science

Dissertation Title : Empirical modeling of total suspended

solids and temperature using Landsat
TM8 imagery of Selat Pulau Tuba,
Langkawi, Kedah.

Signature of Student L s
Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

Water is the most important element in life. Monitoring the water quality is very
important to maintain the stability of the environment and life. It is conducted to
investigate the current level of temperature and total suspended solids in water
samples, to estimate the current level of temperature and total suspended solids using
Landsat imagery and explain the distribution of the level of temperature and total
suspended solids based on the developed map. The study area that has been chosen for
this research is the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, which located in state of
Kedah, Malaysia. The latitude and longitude of this island is 6°14.5717 N, 99°50.6371
E of north-west coast of Peninsular Malaysia. The research was conducted using the
Landsat data, in-situ and laboratory analysis of TSS and SST. Landsat imagery was
used to explain the distribution of the level of temperature and TSS based on the
developed map using Landsat TM 8 imagery and it can be detected using the model
that been develop. The model for TSS is the combination between 3 OLI bands
(SWIR1+Pan+SWIR2) the formula is Y= -84.30747648 + B1*(X1) + B2*(X2)
+BnXn and the model for the temperature was using single band TIRS2, the formula
was y = -0.2511x% + 154.23x — 23455. The condition of the total suspended solid in
the Tuba Strait was in the normal condition but the temperature slightly higher than
the normal sea surface temperature because of the season changes. Overall the current
quality of water around Selat Pulau Tuba in a good condition but required an
extensive cleaning to improve it quality.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF NOMENCLATURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Study Area

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Objectives of Study

1.5 Significance of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Study Area
2.2 Overview of Water Quality in Malaysia
2.3 Parameter
2.3.1 Temperature
2.3.2 Total Suspended Solid
2.4 Remote Sensing
2.4.1 Research of Landsat 8 in Malaysia of the water quality

Vii

Page

Vi

vii

Xi
xiii
Xiv

XV

oo o O A P

13
20
20
21
21
23



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

3.1
3.1
3.1

Sampling Area
3.1.1 1st Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba
3.1.2 2nd Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba
List of Chemical, Apparatus, Instruments and Software Used
Preservation of Water Samples
Measurement of water quality parameter
3.4.1 Measuring Temperature
3.4.2 Measuring Total Suspended Solid
Satellite Image Data
Import Digital Remote Sensing Data
Image restoration
3.7.1 Radiometric Correction
3.7.2 Atmospheric Correction
Sampling Pixel Value
Model Development
3.9.1 Regression
3.9.2 Multiple Linear Regressions
0 Development of Spatial Map
1 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis
2 Flow Chart

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

Current Level of Temperature and TSS in Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau
Langkawi, Kedah
4.1.1 Development Single Band Model of Total Suspended Solid for
the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah
4.1.2 Development band combination model of total suspended solid
for the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah
4.1.3 Model Testing for Total Suspended Solid
4.1.4 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of TSS
Developed Optical Model of Temperature

4.2.1 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of Temperature

viii

24
24
24
26
28
28
28
28
29
31
31
32
32
34
35
35
35
35
36
36
37

38
38

38

48

49

52

55
62



	EMPIRICAL MODELING OF TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS AND TEMPERATURE USING LANDSAT TM8 IMAGERY OF SELAT PULAU TUBA, LANGKAWI, KEDAH
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Study Area
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Objectives of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study

	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Study Area
	2.2 Overview of Water Quality in Malaysia
	2.3 Parameter
	2.3.1 Temperature
	2.3.2 Total Suspended Solid

	2.4 Remote Sensing
	2.4.1 Research of Landsat 8 in Malaysia of the water quality



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Sampling Area
	3.1.1 1st Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba
	3.1.2 2nd Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba

	3.2 List of Chemical, Apparatus, Instruments and Software Used
	3.3 Preservation of Water Samples
	3.4 Measurement of water quality parameter
	3.4.1 Measuring Temperature
	3.4.2 Measuring Total Suspended Solid

	3.5 Satellite Image Data
	3.6 Import Digital Remote Sensing Data
	3.7 Image restoration
	3.7.1 Radiometric Correction
	3.7.2 Atmospheric Correction

	3.8 Sampling Pixel Value
	3.9 Model Development
	3.9.1 Regression
	3.9.2 Multiple Linear Regressions

	3.10 Development of Spatial Map
	3.11 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis
	3.12 Flow Chart



	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Current Level of Temperature and TSS in Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah
	4.1.1 Development Single Band Model of Total Suspended Solid for the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah
	4.1.2 Development band combination model of total suspended solid for the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah
	4.1.3 Model Testing for Total Suspended Solid
	4.1.4 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of TSS

	4.2 Developed Optical Model of Temperature
	4.2.1 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of Temperature

	4.3 Significant Different of TSS and SST for First and Second Sampling of Water Quality


