UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EMPIRICAL MODELING OF TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS AND TEMPERATURE USING LANDSAT TM8 IMAGERY OF SELAT PULAU TUBA, LANGKAWI, KEDAH

SITI INTAN FATIMAH BINTI HABIB

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Honours) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Intan Fatimah Binti Habib

Student I.D. No. : 2016535251

Programme : Degree in Biology (Hons.) – AS201

Faculty : Applied Science

Dissertation Title : Empirical modeling of total suspended

solids and temperature using Landsat TM8 imagery of Selat Pulau Tuba,

Langkawi, Kedah.

Signature of Student :

Date : July 2019

ABSTRACT

Water is the most important element in life. Monitoring the water quality is very important to maintain the stability of the environment and life. It is conducted to investigate the current level of temperature and total suspended solids in water samples, to estimate the current level of temperature and total suspended solids using Landsat imagery and explain the distribution of the level of temperature and total suspended solids based on the developed map. The study area that has been chosen for this research is the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, which located in state of Kedah, Malaysia. The latitude and longitude of this island is 6°14.5717 N, 99°50.6371 E of north-west coast of Peninsular Malaysia. The research was conducted using the Landsat data, in-situ and laboratory analysis of TSS and SST. Landsat imagery was used to explain the distribution of the level of temperature and TSS based on the developed map using Landsat TM 8 imagery and it can be detected using the model that been develop. The model for TSS is the combination between 3 OLI bands (SWIR1+Pan+SWIR2) the formula is Y = -84.30747648 + B1*(X1) + B2*(X2)+BnXn and the model for the temperature was using single band TIRS2, the formula was $y = -0.2511x^2 + 154.23x - 23455$. The condition of the total suspended solid in the Tuba Strait was in the normal condition but the temperature slightly higher than the normal sea surface temperature because of the season changes. Overall the current quality of water around Selat Pulau Tuba in a good condition but required an extensive cleaning to improve it quality.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
LIST OF NOMENCLATURES	XV
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Study Area	4
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Objectives of Study	6
1.5 Significance of Study	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
	9
2.1 Study Area 2.2 Overview of Weter Ovelity in Melaysia	
2.2 Overview of Water Quality in Malaysia	13
2.3 Parameter	20
2.3.1 Temperature	20
2.3.2 Total Suspended Solid	21
2.4 Remote Sensing	21
2.4.1 Research of Landsat 8 in Malaysia of the water quality	23

CH	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	24
3.1	Sampling Area	24
	3.1.1 1st Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba	24
	3.1.2 2nd Sampling at Selat Pulau Tuba	26
3.2	List of Chemical, Apparatus, Instruments and Software Used	28
3.3	Preservation of Water Samples	28
3.4	Measurement of water quality parameter	28
	3.4.1 Measuring Temperature	28
	3.4.2 Measuring Total Suspended Solid	29
3.5	Satellite Image Data	31
3.6	Import Digital Remote Sensing Data	31
3.7	Image restoration	32
	3.7.1 Radiometric Correction	32
	3.7.2 Atmospheric Correction	34
3.8	Sampling Pixel Value	35
3.9	Model Development	35
	3.9.1 Regression	35
	3.9.2 Multiple Linear Regressions	35
3.10	Development of Spatial Map	36
3.1	Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis	36
3.17	2 Flow Chart	37
СН	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	38
4.1	Current Level of Temperature and TSS in Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau	au 38
	Langkawi, Kedah	
	4.1.1 Development Single Band Model of Total Suspended Solid f	For 38
	the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah	
	4.1.2 Development band combination model of total suspended sol	id 48
	for the Selat Pulau Tuba, Pulau Langkawi, Kedah	
4	4.1.3 Model Testing for Total Suspended Solid	49
	4.1.4 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of TSS	52
4.2	Developed Optical Model of Temperature	55
	4.2.1 Accuracy Assessment and Statistical Analysis of Temperature	e 62